
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

SUSSEX POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
FRIDAY, 23 JANUARY 2015 
 
10.30 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Declarations of Interest   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any business 
on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such an interest 
becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving the 
meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt contact Democratic Services, 
West Sussex County Council before the meeting. 
 

2   Minutes of previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting on 10 October 2014 
 

3   Urgent Matters   
 
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

4   Revenue and Capital Budget 2015/16 and Proposed Precept  (Pages 11 - 34) 
 

5   Police and Crime Plan Working Group and Police and Crime Plan 2015/16 - Refresh  
(Pages 35 - 40) 
 

6   Victim Services tendering exercise - verbal update   
 

7   Crime Reporting Data - verbal update  (Pages 41 - 42) 
 

8   Future Model of Policing Working Group  (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

9   Quarterly Report of Complaints  (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

10   Written Questions   
 

11   Questions for the Commissioner   
 

12   Date of next meeting   
 

 
 
Contact Ninesh Edwards, Senior Adviser, Democratic Services, West Sussex County Council 
Email: pcp@westsussex.gov.uk  
Phone: 033 022 22542 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item no. 2 

Sussex Police and Crime Panel 
 
10 October 2014 – at a meeting of the Panel held at 10.00 a.m. at County Hall, 
Lewes. 
 
Present: 
 
Paul Wotherspoon   Arun DC 
David Simmons   Adur DC 
Liz Wakefield   Brighton and Hove CC 
Geoffrey Theobald*  Brighton and Hove CC 
Chris Oxlade    Crawley BC 
Bill Bentley    East Sussex CC 
Rosalyn St Pierre†   East Sussex CC 
John Ungar    Eastbourne BC 
Brian Donnelly (1)   Lewes DC 
Pru Moore (2)   Mid Sussex DC 
Robin Patten    Rother DC 
Brad Watson    West Sussex CC 
Graham Jones   West Sussex CC 
Val Turner    Worthing BC 
Graham Hill    Independent 
Sandra Prail    Independent 
 
(1) Substitute for Sue Rogers  
(2) Substitute for Christopher Snowling 
 
*Geoffrey Theobald took his seat on the Panel at 10.42 a.m. please see minute 69 
below. 
†Rosalyn St Pierre took her seat on the Panel at 12.30 p.m. please see minute 90 
below.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Eileen Lintill (Chichester DC), Andrew 
Cartwright (Hastings BC), Sue Rogers (Horsham DC), Christopher Snowling (Mid 
Sussex DC), Claire Dowling (Wealden DC) and Sandra Prail (Independent). 
 
In attendance: Katy Bourne, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner; Mark 
Streater, Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer of the Office of the Sussex Police 
and Crime Commissioner (OSPCC); Carl Rushbridge, Chief Finance Officer of the 
OSPCC; John Willett, Manager for Restorative Justice (OSPCC); Rachel Kemish 
(External Witness with experience of RJ) and Ninesh Edwards and Matthew Evans 
(Host Authority - West Sussex CC). 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
64. In accordance with the code of conduct members of the Panel declared the 
personal interests contained in the table below.  
 
Panel Member Personal Interest 
Brad Watson Member of Horsham Safety Partnership 
Robin Patten Chairman of Rother Safety Partnership 
Paul Wotherspoon Member of Safer Arun Partnership 
Dave Simmons Chairman of Safer Communities Partnership, Adur and 

Worthing  
Chairman of Safer West Sussex Partnership 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



[Type text] 
 
Liz Wakefield Member of Brighton and Hove Community Safety Forum 
Bill Bentley Chairman of East Sussex Safer Community Board 
Chris Oxlade Member of Crawley Community Safety Partnership 
Brian Donnelly  Member of Horsham Safety Partnership 
Andy Smith Chairman of Lewes Community Safety Partnership 
Brad Watson Member of Horsham Safety Partnership 
Robin Patten Chairman of Rother Safety Partnership 
Graham Hill 
 

Member of Horsham Safety Partnership 
Senior Service Delivery Manager for Victim Support 
charity 
Member of Crawley Community Safety Partnership Board 

Val Turner Member of Adur and Worthing CSP 
 
Minutes    
 
65. The Panel noted that Paul Wotherspoon was inaccurately listed on the 
schedule of declarations of interest at the previous meeting; Mr Wotherspoon had 
provided his apologies for the meeting and needed to be removed from the 
schedule. 
 
66. Resolved – That subject to the correction above the minutes of the meeting 

of the Sussex Police and Crime Panel held on 27 June 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
Part II Matters 
 
67. The Panel was asked to consider if the minutes on the Part II agenda should 
be brought into Part I. The Panel agreed that the grounds for exemption of the 
minutes on the Part II agenda still applied and it was agreed that they would be 
considered in the closed session. 
 
Restorative Justice 
 
68. The Panel received a report from the Office of the Sussex Police and Crime 
Commissioner (version attached the signed version of the minutes). John Willett, 
Manager for Restorative Justice (RJ), introduced the report and explained that RJ 
was a voluntary process that was undertaken at the request of the victim of a crime 
and involved the victim engaging directly with the perpetrator. The success of RJ 
depended upon effective partnership working and good governance arrangements. 
It was reported that a RJ advocate group was being established and members of 
the Panel would be welcome volunteers.  
 
69. Geoffrey Theobald took his seat on the Panel at 10.42 a.m. 
[...]
 
addressing requests for RJ involving perpetrators who had committed 
multiple burglaries resulting in a large number of victims. Developments in 
the application of RJ were required to meet such pressures. 

• The budget of £289,000 was queried, if it was felt to be sufficient and what 
would occur at the end of the three-year agreement. The dedicated budget 
for RJ was welcomed and showed recognition for the importance of the area. 
The budget was being used to develop structures with partners and at the 
end of the current process the benefits of RJ would be presented to show 
that the project had a significant impact. The amount of £289,000 was 
funding for two years, a budget had yet to be agreed for the third year and 
the Criminal Justice Board was attempting to ensure that the project would 
be sustainable across the three-year period. 

• Age limits for involvement in RJ. The Youth Justice Board was conversant 
with RJ, no age limit was imposed on the application of RJ and each request 
was considered on its merits. It was noted that RJ was used in many 
circumstances including in schools to address problems with bullying. The 
importance of good facilitation was emphasised to ensure RJ was effective 
and beneficial. 

72. The Panel thanked Mrs Kemish for the moving evidence she had presented to 
the meeting of her participation in the RJ process.   
 
73. Resolved - That the Panel supports the report and the proposals for RJ.  
 
Medium term Financial Forecast and Budget Timetable 2015/16 
 
74. The Panel received a report from the Office of the Sussex Police and Crime 
Commissioner which set out the medium term financial forecast and budget 
timetable for 2015/16. The report also included details of potential precept options 
(copy appended to the signed version of the minutes). The report was introduced 

Page 5



[Type text] 
 
by Carl Rushbridge who advised the Panel that the draft budget was based upon 
assumptions including a period of continued au
[...]
/16. The proposed precept and priorities for 2015/16 would be 
considered independently of the decision relating to the 2014/15 precept.  

• Some members of the Panel outlined provisional support for a proposed 
precept increase of 1.98%. 

• The Panel queried spending on public relations and human resources and 
identified these as areas where savings could be achieved through 
partnership working. Further detail of the spending on these departments 
was requested. It was reported that the Chief Constable undertook a Star 
Chamber assessment of each department. Through joint working with Surrey 
significant savings had been realised including some within human resources. 
Full collaboration would not realise the full level of required savings. The 
greater level of detail requested was not strictly within the responsibilities of 
the Panel but the information could be provided.  

• The Panel sought clarification of where the six new sergeants, appointed 
under Safeguarding functions, would be deployed. This information would be 
provided after the meeting.  

• The Panel referred to the areas of financial risk in the report which provided 
an assessment from the Chief Constable that priorities within the Police and 

Page 6



[Type text] 
 

Crime Plan could be funded within existing resources. It was felt that with 
such a clear statement the Commissioner would have to provide compelling 
justification for a proposed precept increase of 1.98% in 2015/16. The 
Commissioner explained that without increased investment the priorities 
identified would take longer to achieve. 

• The Panel noted the long term impact of the freeze grant which prevented 
the expansion of the tax base and the prudence of a precept increase to 
strengthen the financial footing of the force in the future.   

 
76. Resolved – That the Panel notes the report. 

Police and Crime Plan Monitoring report 
 
77. The Panel received a report from the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner which provided an update on performance against the objectives and 
measures in the Police and Crime Plan for the half-year period April – September 
2014 (copy appended to the signed version of the minutes). The report was 
introduced by Mark Streater who informed the Panel of the intention to refresh the 
Plan in 2015/16 and involve the working group of the Panel to make 
recommendations on the draft refreshed Plan. 
 
78. Chris Oxlade left the meeting at 11.50 a.m. and Liz Wakefield left the 
meeting at 11.55 a.m. 
 
79. The Panel raised the issues below in the discussion that followed: 
 

• The measure relating to the objective to reduce the risk of crime per 1,000 
head of population only provided data up to August 2014, statistics up to the 
end of September, consistent with data reported elsewhere in the report, 
were requested. The period of the measure for the objective was rolling and 
the period selected was for comparison purposes. Updated figures to include 
September 2014 would be provided.  

• The Safer in Sussex Community Fund had been a success and the 
Commissioner was asked what measures she proposed to evaluate the value 
of those projects supported through the fund. The Commissioner confirmed 
that a framework was being developed that was not excessively prescriptive 
and would hence avoid the risk of alienating organisations. 

• The joint Sussex and Surrey cyber crime unit and the recruitment of 
specialist IT operatives. The cyber crime unit would be fully operational in 
November and be based at Haywards Heath. The unit was linked in to the 
national cyber crime strategy and would address such crimes as boiler room 
fraud. Serious national and regional cyber crime attacks would be addressed 
by the National Crime Agency and South East Regional Organised Crime Unit. 
Specialist IT operatives had been recruited to work in the unit and had been 
appointed Special Constables.  

80. Mr Oxlade returned to the meeting at 11.55 a.m. and Mrs Wakefield returned 
at 12.00 noon. 
 
81. Resolved – that the Panel notes the report. 
 

Page 7



[Type text] 
 
Victims’ services Commissioning – Verbal Update 
 
82. The Panel received a verbal update from Mr Streater regarding progress with 
the commissioning of victims’ services. The commissioning exercise had sought to 
appoint a provider of victims’ services in Sussex in partnership with Thames Valley 
and Surrey areas. The tendering process had now ceased and after evaluation it 
was anticipated that the successful bidder would be announced in late October. The 
new arrangements for victims’ services would commence on 1 April 2015 and 
specialist victims’ services, beyond the remit of the appointed provider, would be 
supported through additional funds passported to the Commissioner. Funding for 
direct investment in specialist services included domestic violence and serious 
sexual offences. Victims’ services outside of the most serious categories would be 
able to compete for funding under the new arrangements from the middle of 
October. 
 
83. Paul Wotherspoon left the meeting at 12.10 p.m. 
 
Quarterly Report of Complaints 
 
84. The Panel received a report providing an update on the number of complaints 
received by the Panel in the last quarter and progress made with those live 
complaints (copy appended to the signed copy of the minutes). No new complaints 
received by the Panel over the last quarter pertained to issues within the remit of 
the Panel.  
 
85. Mr Wotherspoon returned to the meeting at 12.15 p.m. 
 
86. Resolved – that the Panel notes the quarterly report of complaints. 
 
Written Questions 
 
87. The Panel received the schedule of written questions submitted prior to the 
meeting and the responses from the Commissioner’s Office (copy appended to the 
signed version of the minutes). One question had been considered to be operational 
in nature and had been passed to Sussex Police for a response.  
 
88. The Panel discussed the response to 
[...]
mmissioner by 

the relevant police and crime panel under section 28(4). 

3.0  Police & Crime Panel – Police & Crime Plan Working Group 

3.1 A reference group comprising of representative members of the Panel was 

again established. The Working Group met in November and considered 

areas where the plan should be refreshed.   

3.2 The remit of the Working Group was to consider whether the Police & 

Crime Plan still accurately reflected the expectations of the public and to 

comment on any proposed changes. The Working Group was also asked 

whether the format or information in the plan should be refreshed. The 

Terms of Reference for the Working Group are detailed in Appendix A for 

information. 

To:  The Police & Crime Panel for Sussex 

From: The Police & Crime Commissioner for Sussex 

Subject: Police & Crime Plan 2015/2016 Refresh 

Date: 23 January 2015 

Recommendation: That the Police & Crime Panel –  

 
i) note the report; and 
ii) comment on the refreshed Police & Crime Plan 

 

Page 39

Appendix A

http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/cttee/pcp/pcp230115i5ba.pdf


 

 

3.3 The refreshed Police & Crime Plan in Appendix B reflects the 

recommendations made by the Working Group. It should be noted that 

the Plan appears in draft form and is still to be finalised by the graphic 

designers.  

3.4 The Plan will again be relaunched on 27 March 2015.  

 

Mark Streater 
Chief Executive, Office of PCC 

 
 

Contact: Mark Streater, Chief Executive  
Email:  mark.streater@sussex-pcc.gov.uk 
Tel:  01273 481584 

Page 40

http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/cttee/pcp/pcp230115i5b.pdf


Page 41

Agenda Item 7



Page 42



Agenda item no. 8 
 

Sussex Police and Crime Panel 
 
23 January 2015 
 
Working Group on the Future Model of Policing  
 
Report by The Clerk to Sussex Police and Crime Panel  
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel agrees: 
 
1. To establish a Working Group to work with the Commissioner on the 

development of the Model for Future Polici
[...]
 been appointed).   
 

5. Other Considerations – Equality – Crime Reduction – Human Rights  
 

5.1 Not applicable 
  
 Tony Kershaw      

Clerk to Sussex Police and Crime Panel    
 
 Contact: 

Ninesh Edwards  
(T) 0330 222 2542 
(E) ninesh.edwards@westsussex.gov.uk 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	4 Revenue and Capital Budget 2015/16 and Proposed Precept
	Proposed Precept

	5 Police and Crime Plan Working Group and Police and Crime Plan 2015/16 - Refresh
	TFG membership
	Police and Crime Plan 201516 - Refresh

	7 Crime Reporting Data - verbal update
	8 Future Model of Policing Working Group
	Recommendations
	1. Background
	1.1 In November 2014 Sussex Police announced that a redesign programme was to be initiated that would involve the introduction of a new model of working over the course of the next five years. The design for the new model is intended for completion in...

	2. Proposal
	2.1 It is proposed to appoint a time-limited Working Group for the purpose of acting as a critical friend to the Commissioner throughout the design phase of the new model of policing.
	2.2 It is intended that the group will meet with the Commissioner and her officers at key stages during the design of the new model and provide feedback and input on the formulation of plans. The group will provide an interim report to the Panel, if a...
	2.3 The draft terms of reference contained in the appendix to the report provide for a membership of 5 Panel members. It is proposed that a broad cross-section of the local authorities on the Panel is represented on the final agreed membership agreed....
	Tony Kershaw



	9 Quarterly Report of Complaints
	Recommendations
	1. Background
	1.1 In accordance with the Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012, the Sussex Police & Crime Panel (PCP) is responsible for the initial handling of complaints against Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and t...
	1.2 At its meeting of 26 November 2012 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

Sussex Police and Crime Panel 
 
23 January 2015 – at a meeting of the Panel held at 10:30AM at County Hall, Lewes 
 
Present: 
 
Len Brown (1)                   Arun DC 
David Simmons                Adur DC 
Geoffrey Thebald              Brighton and Hove CC 
Eileen Lintill                      Chichester DC 
Chris Oxlade                    Crawley BC 
Bill Bentely                       East Sussex CC 
Rosalyn St Pierre             East Sussex CC 
John Ungar                      Eastbourne BC 
Andrew Cartwright           Hastings BC   
Sue Rogers                      Horsham DC 
Andy Smith                      Lewes DC 
Christopher Snowling      Mid Sussex DC 
Angharad Davies (2)        Rother DC 
Claire Dowling                  Wealden DC 
Brad Watson                    West Sussex CC 
Graham Jones                 West Sussex CC 
Val Turner                        Worthing BC 
Graham Hill                      Independent 
Sandra Prail                     Independent 
 

(1) Substitute for Paul Wotherspoon  
(2) Substitute for Robin Patten  

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Wotherspoon (Arun DC)), Liz Wakefield 
(Brighton and Hove CC) and Robin Patten (Rother DC) 
 
In attendance: Katy Bourne, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner; Mark Streater, Chief 
Executive and Monitoring Officer of the Office of the Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner 
(OSPCC); Carl Rushbridge, Chief Finance Officer of the OSPCC; Mark Baker, Finance Director, 
Sussex Police and Ninesh Edwards and Matthew Evans (Host Authority – West Sussex CC) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
104.      In accordance with the code of conduct members of the Panel declared the personal 
interests contained in the table below. 
 

Panel Member Personal Interest  

Brad Watson Member of Horsham Safety Partnership 

Graham Hill Member of Horsham Safety Partnership 
 
Senior Service Delivery Manager for Victim Support charity 
 
Member of Crawley Community Safety Partnership Board 

Dave Simmons Chairman of Safer Communities Partnership, Adur and Worthing 

Len Brown Member of Safer Arun Partnership 

Bill Bentley Chairman of East Sussex Safer Community Board 

Chris Oxlade Member of Crawley Community Safety Partnership 

Sue Rogers Chairman of Horsham Safety Partnership  

Andy Smith Chairman of Lewes Community Safety Partnership 

Andrew Cartwright Chairman of the Safer Hastings Partnership 
 
Chairman of the Local Area Action on Alcohol committee in 
Hastings 
 
Member of the East Sussex Safer Communities Board 

Christopher 
Snowling 

Member of Mid Sussex Safety Partnership 

Eileen Lintill Chairman of Chichester Safer Community Partnership 

Val Turner Member of Adur and Worthing CSP 

Claire Dowling Chairman of Safer Wealden  

 
 
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
105.      The Panel noted the following corrections to the minutes; Andy Smith, Lewes District 
Council had been omitted from the list of attendees at the previous meeting and Brain Donnelly, 
Horsham District Council had been incorrectly listed as a member of Lewes District Council. 
 
106.      Resolved – That subject to the corrections above the minutes of the meeting of the 
Sussex Police and Crime Panel held 10 October 2014 be confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 
3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
There were no urgent matters. 
 
 
4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2015/16 AND PROPOSED PRECEPT  
 
107.        The Panel received a report from the Office of the Sussex Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OSPCC) which provided details of the draft budget for 2015/16. Carl 
Rushbridge, Chief Finance Officer of the OSPCC introduced the report and advised the Panel of 
the current financial position which took account of the provisional finance settlement. The final 
settlement would be known in March and at this time final assurances on the budget could be 
provided. The report set out the level of spending and savings required; £57million worth of 
savings were required over the next four years. Sussex Police operated a star chamber 



 
 
 

 

programme in relation to realising savings, heads of department were tasked with identifying 
savings from across the budget as a whole. 
 
108.        The Panel raised the points below in the discussion that followed: 
 

 The use of the term savings and if the term reductions could be employed in 
respect of the budget. 
 

 The salary of the Commissioner in light of the average wages of local residents. It 
was acknowledged that the Commissioner’s salary of £85,000 was a good salary 
and it was highlighted that the Commissioner did not claim expenses or allowances 
in order to reduce the cost of her position. 
 

 The collaboration between Surrey and Sussex forces and the differences in the 
financial position of the two forces was noted. The Panel asked if, in light of the 
distinction between Surrey and Sussex, if consideration of cooperation extended to 
other local forces including Hampshire and Kent. Confirmation of the split in 
resources and investment in collaboration between Surrey and Sussex Forces was 
requested. The Sussex force was involved in a regional group of local Forces 
including Hampshire, Kent, Surrey and Thames Valley which considered forms of 
cooperation between the Forces. The Commissioner explained that there were no 
constraints on collaboration with Surrey. The areas of collaboration between Sussex 
and Surrey, contained in the report, were outlined and it was explained that £5million 
in savings would be achieved through the arrangements with Surrey. The split 
between Surrey and Sussex Forces was 45/55 respectively.  
 

 The significant investment committed to the replacement of the current Airwaves 
System. The new system was a national contract that was led by the Home Office in 
a project that would run until 2019. It was recognised that the new system would 
produce savings but that transition costs may be significant which may not be 
reflected in funding received from the Treasury.  
 

 The Panel queried the Red/Amber/Green system to monitor the achievement of 
savings initiatives. Projects with a green rating were achievable, those with a red or 
amber rating required contingencies or alternative projects to introduce if the original 
savings proposal proved unfeasible. 
 

 The Sussex Target Operating Model (TOM) was referred to and when the Panel 
would be provided with a detailed briefing on the initiative. The TOM would be 
addressed by the Future Model of Policing Working Group that would be formed by 
members of the Panel. 
 

 The cost of the OSPCC was queried and whether any savings could be realised in 
the operation of the Commissioner’s Office. The Commissioner explained that her 
office was relatively small and had been considered the most cost effective Office in 
the country in an assessment conducted by HMIC. It was confirmed that the cost of 
the Commissioner’s Office had been frozen which had been achieved, even with the 
additional cost of inflation and whilst maintaining funding to the Community Safety 
Partnerships (CSPs). 
 

 The transfer of forensic medical examiners from the NHS to policing was raised 
and the likely cost to the force. Sussex Police was currently awaiting guidance from 
the Department of Health regarding the financial implications to the Force. 

 
109.       Resolved – That the Panel notes the draft budget for 2015/16. 
     



 
 
 

 

Police and Crime Commissioner’s Proposed Precept 
 
110.         The Panel considered a report from the Office of the Sussex Police and Crime 
Commissioner which set out the investment priorities for 2015/16 and the proposed precept of 
1.98%. The report was introduced by The Commissioner who advised the Panel that the 
proposed precept would enable the full generation of investment funding envisaged under the 
proposed 3.6% precept last year, as supported by the Panel, but precluded by the referendum 
cap. The Commissioner outlined the investment priorities of safeguarding and cyber-crime that 
the proposed precept would fund  and informed the Panel of the outcomes of the public 
consultation exercise. 
 
111.         The Panel raised the issues below in the discussion that followed: 
 

 The difference between the freeze grant and the proposed precept was £800,000 
and concern was expressed regarding the additional council tax local residents 
would have to pay during a continued period of depressed wages. It was felt that the 
consultation responses may not have been as supportive of the increase if local 
residents had understood that the precept increase would only generate £800,000 
on a budget of £249 million. It was recognised that the current financial climate was 
still challenging. The proposed precept would equip the police force with the 
necessary skills and resources to address those crimes of greatest threat to 
residents of Sussex. Without the additional investment envisaged in the proposed 
precept of the capability of Sussex Police to address such threats would be less 
effective.  
 

 The Panel supported the Safeguarding priority and asked for more information on 
collaboration with local agencies with responsibility for children’s services in Sussex. 
The Commissioner was involved in regular meetings with children’s safeguarding 
boards, multi-agency safeguarding boards and pan-Sussex group  that looked at 
Serious Sexual Offences and Domestic Violence. The level of partnership working 
ensured that any duplication of effort was identified and addressed and that detailed 
information was shared between responsible agencies.  
 

 The proposed precept for 2014/15 had been supported by the majority of the Panel 
and it was disappointing that the referendum cap had prevented the Commissioner 
from undertaking the levels of investment she had planning in the areas of 
safeguarding cyber-crime. 
 

 The Commissioner was asked for detail on the function of the cyber-crime unit. 
The unit had only been launched recently and had already dealt with a cyber-attack 
on the Sussex Police website. It had also recently secured the arrest of five 
individuals suspected of involvement in cyber-crime. The Commissioner advised 
people who were aware of cyber-crime activities to report their concerns to Action 
Fraud through the 101 telephone service. The Panel was offered the opportunity to 
visit the cyber-crime unit.  
 

 Some members of the Panel commented that the proposals advanced by the 
Commissioner were compelling and justified the proposed precept 1.98%. 
 

 The Panel referred to the public consultation which demonstrated support for the 
proposed precept from a majority of the respondents. 
 

 The Panel asked about officer recruitment, and if this represented an increase in 
the creation of t eh filling of vacancies. Concern was expressed regarding the 
retention of PCSOs in local communities where their presence was appreciated 
highly. Investment had been allocated to front line policing and mobile technology to 



 
 
 

 

ensure that officers could spend greater time in their communities. There were no 
plans beyond 2015/16 for recruitment of officers; the number of officers on the Force 
was not of foremost significance currently as the new model of policing was 
discussed and developed.  

 
112.        The Panel proposed and seconded a motion to accept the proposed precept of 1.98%. 
The motion was agreed by a clear majority of the members of the Panel. 
 
113.        Resolved – That the Panel agree the proposed precept 1.98%. 
 
 
5 POLICE AND CRIME PLAN WORKING GROUP AND POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 
2015/16 - REFRESH  
 
114.     The Panel received a report from the Clerk to the Panel which provided information on 
the work and outcomes of the Police and Crime Plan Working Group that had met in September 
and November 2014 to consider the draft refreshed Police and Crime Plan and the Budget. 
 
115.      Resolved – That the Panel notes the report. 
 
Police and Crime Plan Refresh and Update 
 
116.      The Panel received a report from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided the draft Police and Crime Plan, as updated ahead of 2015/16 and received a ‘to 
follow’ report to provide the terms of reference of the Police and Crime Plan Working Group. 
The revised Plan was introduced by Mark Streater who informed the Panel of the incorporation 
of a number of recommendations from the Working Group and the timetable for the publication 
of the new version of the Plan which would contain reference to the new Target Operating 
Model. 
 
117.      The Panel requested that where the Plan mentioned consultation with local councils it 
should refer to District, Borough, Parish and Town Councils. It was felt that the sentence 
referring to the ned to treat victims according to their individual needs under the Public 
Confidence element of the Plan should be highlighted. 
 
118.      Resolved – That the Panel agrees the Police and Crime Plan refresh and update for 
2015/16 and agrees that the Chairman of the Panel writes to the Commissioner to outline the 
comments of the Panel. 
 
 
6 VICTIM SERVICES TENDERING EXERCISE - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
119.    The Panel received and noted a verbal update from the Commissioner regarding the 
Commissioning of services for victims of crime. Following the tendering exercise the contract for 
the running of services for the victims of crime had been awarded to Victim Support. 
 
 
7 CRIME REPORTING DATA - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
120.        The Panel received and noted a verbal update from Mr Streater regarding HMIC’s 
investigation of the accuracy of crime data reporting at Sussex Police. The initial findings had 
indicated 83% compliance with the national recording of crimes standards. It has been 
determined that the errors associated with recording standards were the result of administrative 
errors and lack of training and did not show that the misreporting of crimes was intentional. 
Measures had been put in place since the publication of the report and as a consequence the 
accuracy of reporting had risen to 97%. 



 
 
 

 

 
121.       Mr Ungar left the meeting at 12:01 and returned at 12:05. 
 
 
 
8 FUTURE MODEL OF POLICING WORKING GROUP  
 
122.     The Panel considered a report by the Clerk to the Panel which presented a proposal to 
establish a working group to consider plans relating to the Sussex Target Operating Model 
plans. Members of the Panel were asked to agree the terms of reference of the Group and the 
membership. 
 
123.      It was suggested that the membership of the Working Group drawn from local District 
and Borough Councils should reflect the urban/rural divide in Sussex. A representative of Adur 
District Council had volunteered for the Working Group therefore a member of a rural District 
Council was sought to sit on the group. 
 
124.      Resolved – that the Panel agrees the terms of reference of the Future of Policing 
Working Group and agrees the following membership: 
 

 Chairman of the Panel – Brad Watson 

 Vice Chairman of the Panel – Bill Bentley  

 An independent member – Sandra Prail (Graham Hill) as substitute  

 A District Councillor from East Sussex  - Claire Dowling 

 A District Councillor from West Sussex – David Simmons 

 A member of Brighton and Hove CC - TBC 
 
 
9 QUARTERLY REPORT OF COMPLAINTS  
 

125.       The Panel received and notes a report providing an update on complaints 
received in the last quarter and progress made on live complaints. No new complaints 
received by the Panel over the last quarter pertained to issues within the remit of the 
Panel. 

 
 
10 COMMISSIONER’S QUESTION TIME  
 

126.    It was noted that the Chief Constable had received the Queen’s Police Medal and 
the congratulations of the Panel were offered on this honour. 
 
127.     A member of the Panel asked the Commissioner about work with local Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCG) relating to mental health initiatives and programmes. A 
good example of joint working existed in Hastings between the Police and the Hastings 
and Rother CCG. The Commissioner explained that work was on-going between the 
Police and CCGs and an update could be provided following the meeting. 
 
128.     The Commissioner was asked about distinguishing local area police forces 
particularly when representatives of other forces were operating outside the boarder of 
their forces area. Policing needed to be flexible in order to respond to local demands. 
Crime was conduced across borders and therefore it was likely that local residents 
would occasionally see police from other forces operating in Sussex. 
 
129.      The Commissioner was asked about the establishment of an Elder Commission. 
The Commissioner explained that there were plans for the establishment of an Elder 



 
 
 

 

Commission and that any local residents interested in joining the Commission should 
contact her office. 
 
130.     Angharad Davies left the meeting at 12:30 PM. 
 
131.    The Commissioner was as asked about the consultation that would be 
undertaken during the development of the Sussex Target Operating Model plans to 
address local concerns about changes to policing. The importance of effective 
communication with the public regarding the changes was emphasised by the Panel. 
The Commissioner explained that all partnerships would be consulted and that plans 
were being drawn-up relating to consultation and communication. 
 
132.    Andy Smith left the meeting of 12.34PM, Rosalyn St Pierre left the meeting at 
12:39PM. 
 
133.    The Panel highlighted the concern of Parish Councils to any prospective loss of 
PCSO’s. 
 
The meeting ended at 12:40PM. 
 
Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 


